



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

SHAHEED MATTHEWS,
Defendant Below, Appellant,
v.
STATE OF DELAWARE,
Appellee.

No. 24, 2023

COURT BELOW:

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
Cr. ID No. 1806004163 (N)

AMICUS CURIAE'S REPLY BRIEF

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
Elizabeth M. Taylor (Bar No. 6468)
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Garrett B. Moritz

December 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS THE CELLPHONE EVIDENCE WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE	2
A. Under <i>Bumper</i> , Mr. Matthews did not consent	2
B. Mr. Matthews’ defense was prejudiced	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	2
<i>Daniel v. Hawkins</i> , 289 A.3d 631 (Del. 2023)	4
<i>Genus Lifesciences, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 450 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 558 (Del. 2006)	5
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 690 A.2d 929 (Del. 1996)	5
<i>Ledda v. State</i> , 564 A.2d 1125 (Del. 1989).....	5
<i>In re Reuter</i> , 499 B.R. 655 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2013)	4
<i>State v. Blackwood</i> , 2020 WL 975465 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2020)	5
 Other Authorities	
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern American Usage</i> (3d ed. 2009)	4
